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Workshop on the Principles and Recommendations for a Vital Statistics System, 
Revision 3, for South American countries  

9 - 12 November 2015, Santiago, Chile 
 

List of Participants 
 

No.  Country / Organization  Contact Person Information 

1.  Argentina 1.  Mr. Leandro de la Mota 

Position : Senior Coordinator, Demographic Analysis 

and Strengthening of Vital Statistics 

INDEC 

Phone: (54 1) 143 499 224 

Email: leandrodelamota@gmail.com,  

lmota@indec.mecon.gov.ar 

  2.  Mr. Carlos Gustavo Guevel 

Position : Jefe, Área de producción 

Dirección de Estadísticas e Información de Salud, 

Ministerio de Salud de la Nación 

Address : Av 9 de julio 1925 (C1073ABA) 

Piso 6 Oficina 601, Buenos Aires 

Phone: (54 1) 143 799 024 

Email: carlos.guevel@gmail.com, 

cguevel@deis.msal.gov.ar 

2.  Bolivia (Plurinational 

State of) 

3.  Ms. Lizeth Mayra Mendoza de Siñani 

Position : Especialista, Demografía, Migración y 

Hechos Vitales 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Phone: (59 1) 222 22 333 

Email: ceninf@ine.gob.bo, lmendoza@ine.gob.bo 

  4.  Ms. Lelis Jenny Padilla Vedia 

Position : Jefe, Departamento de Tecnologías y 

Registro Cívico 

Tribunal Supremo Electoral 

Phone: (59 1) 725 21 035 

Email: lelis.padilla@oep.org.bo, jenoscka@gmail.com 

3.  Brazil 5.  Mr. Antonio Tadeu Ribeiro de Oliveira 

mailto:carlos.guevel@gmail.com
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Position : Researcher 

IBGE 

Phone: (55 21) 21 420 348 

Email: antonio-tadeu.oliveira@ibge.gov.br, 

Tadeu.cidade@gmail.com 

  6.  Ms. Fernanda Teixeira Reis 

Position : General Coordinator, Information and 

Indicators on Human Rights 

Secretaría de Derechos Humanos 

Address : Setor Comercial Sul, Bloco B, Quadra 9, 

Lote C, Edificio Parque da Cidade Corporate, Torre A, 

Sala 1004 A, CEP 70308-200, Brasilia 

Phone: (55 61) 2027 3937 

Email: Fernanda.reis@sdh.gov.br, 

Teixeira.f@gmail.com 

4.  Chile 7.  Mr. Gustavo Villalon 

Position : Head, Sub-department of Demographic 

Statistics 

Instituto Nacional de Estadísticas 

Address : Mario Alvo 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 990 57 800 

Email: gustavo.villalon@ine.cl 

  8.  Ms. Jacqueline Salinas 

Position : Analist, Vital Statistics 

Instituto Nacional de Estadísticas 

Address : Mario Alvo 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 859 59 557 / (56 2) 2826 9256 

Email: Jacqueline.salinas@ine.cl 

  9.  Ms. Ligia Toro 

Position : Jefe, Registro Civil 

Servicio Registro Civil e Identificación  

Address : Catedral No. 1772, 4to. piso, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 261 14 770 

Email: ltoro@srcei.cl 

  10.  Ms. Ximena Bernardita del Rosario Amaro Castro 

Position : Jefe de Proyecto 

Servicio Registro Civil e Identificación  

Address : Catedral No. 1772, 4to. piso, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 261 14 414 

Email: xamaro@srcei.cl 

  11.  Ms. Daily Piedra Suarez 

Position : Profesional Estadístico 

Ministerio de Salud 

Phone : (56 2) 257 40 671 

Email: Daily.piedra@gmail.com, dpiedra@minsal.cl 
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  12.  Ms. Paulina Leighton 

Position : Profesional Estadístico 

Ministerio de Salud 

Phone : (56 2) 257 40 066 

Email: paulina.leighton@minsal.cl 

5.  Colombia  13.  Mr. Carlos Alberto Monsalve Monje  

Position : Director Nacional, Registro Civil 

Registraduría Nacional del Estado Civil  

Address: Calle 26 N51-50 CAN Bogotá 

Phone : 220 2880 ext 1269 

Email : camonsalve@registraduria.gov.co, 

amparada@registraduria.gov.co, 

mamalagon@registraduria.gov.co 

  14.  Mr. Christian Camilo Gómez Cañón (Virtual 

Participation) 

Position :  

Departamento Administrativo Nacional de 

Estadísticas DANE 

Address: Carrera 59 No. 26-70 Interior I - CAN • 

Código postal 111321 

Phone : 571 597 8300 Ext. 2616 - 2210 

Email: CCGomezC@dane.gov.co, 

almartineza@dane.gov.co, 

  15.  Dr. Victor Hugo Alvarez Castaño 

Position : Asesor de la Dirección de Epidemiologia y 

Demografía,  Ministerio de Salud y Protección Social 

Address: Carrera 13 No. 32-76 piso 1, Bogotá, código 

postal 110311 

Phone: 571-33050-00, ext 1701 

Email: valvarez@minsalud.gov.co, 

vhac58@gmail.com 

6.  Ecuador 16.  Ms. María Soledad Carrera Clavijo  

Position : Jefe Unidad de Estadísticas 

Sociodemográficas en base a Registros 

Administrativos 

INEC  

Address: Francisco Rueda Oe4228 y Pedro León, 

Quito 

Phone : 09 8729 9037 

Email: Soledad_Carrera@inec.gob.ec, 

Adriana_Raza@inec.gob.ec 

7.  Paraguay 17.  Ms. Yolanda Victoria Barrios Sosa 

Position : Directora, Estadísticas Sociales y 

Demográficas 

Dirección General de Estadística, Encuestas y Censos 

DGEEC 

Address: Avenida Mariscal Lopez esquina Irrazabal. 

mailto:CCGomezC@dane.gov.co
mailto:valvarez@minsalud.gov.co
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Fernando de la Mora. Zona Norte 

Phone : (59 5) 971 179 089 

Email: yba@dgeec.gov.py, yoly2203@gmail.com 

8.  Peru 18.  Mr. Moisés Guido Valenzuela Yasalde 

Position : Profesional Estadístico I, Dirección Técnica 

Demografía e Indicadores Sociales 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística e Informática INEI 

Address: Avenida General Garzón No. 658, Jesus 

Maria, Lima 11 

Phone : (51 1) 206 2640, ext. 9355 

Email: Moises.valenzuela@inei.gob.pe, 

jaime.bendrella@inei.gob.pe 

  19.  Mr. Carlos Martín Loyola Escajadillo 

Position : Manager of Planning and Budget 

Registro Nacional de Identificación y Estado Civil 

Address: Jr. Bolivia 109, Lima 

Phone : (51 1) 315 2700, ext. 1030 

Email: cloyola@reniec.gob.pe 

9.  Uruguay 20.  Ms. Fiorella Di Landri 

Position : Técnica Analista, Unidad de Demografía y 

Área de Ingresos y Pobreza 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address: Río Negro 1520, Montevideo, CP 11.100 

Phone : (59 8) 2902 7303 

Email: FDILANDRI@ine.gub.uy 

  21.  Ms. Giselle Tomasso 
Position: Dirección del Departamento de Estadísticas 

Vitales, Ministerio de Salud Pública  

Addresss: 18 de Julio 1892. CP 11200  Montevideo 

Phone: (598) 24002877 / 24087659 / 099581353 

Email: gtomasso@unicem-web.org, 

  22.  Ms. Leticia Rodríguez 

Position: Analista de datos, División Epidemiología - 

Estadísticas Vitales, Ministerio de Salud Pública 

Address: 18 de Julio 1892 - Piso 4 - of 415 

Montevideo 

Phone: (598) 24002877 int. 22 

Email: rodleticia@gmail.com, 

leticiarodriguez@msp.gub.uy 

10.  Venezuela (Bolivarian 

Republic of) 

23.  Mr. Néstor Manuel Cegarra Perez 

Position : Gerente General, Demografía 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address: Av. Jose Felix Sosa Altamira sur, Torre 

Británica, Piso 10, Caracas 

Phone : (584) 1424 88562 

Email: Nestormanuel2013@gmail.com 

mailto:rodleticia@gmail.com
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11.  ECLAC 24.  Mr. Dirk Jaspers_Faijer 

Position: Director, Centro Latinoamericano y Caribeño de 

Demografía CELADE – División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 221 02 002 

Email: dirk.jaspers@cepal.org 

  25.  Ms. Magda Ruiz 

Position : Asesora regional en demografía e información 

sobre población 

CELADE-División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 221 02 133 

Email: magda.ruiz@cepal.org 

26.  Mr. Enrique Gonzalez 

Position : Associate Population Affairs Officer 
CELADE-División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone :  
Email:  

  27.  Mr. Claudio Moris 

Position : Asistente Estadístico, División de 

Estadística 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (56-2)2210 2414 

Email: claudio.moris@cepal.org 

12.  UNSD 28.  Mr. Srdjan MRKIC 

Position : Chief 
Demographic Statistics Section, 

United Nations Statistics Division (UNSD) 

Address: Two UN Plaza DC2-1556 

New York, NY 10017 

Phone : (+1) 212-963-4940 

Email: mrkic@un.org   

29.  Ms. María-Isabel Cobos 

Position : Statistician 
Demographic and Social Statistics Branch 

United Nations Statistics Division (UNSD) 

Address: Two UN Plaza DC2-1564 

New York, NY 10017 

Phone : (+1) 917-367-3072 

Email: cobos@un.org 

13.  OAS 30.  Ms. Rebeca Omaña Peñaloza 

Position : Project Officer, Department for Effective 

Public Management, Secretariat of Political Affairs 

Address:1889 F Street, NW, Washington DC 20006 

Phone : (1) 202 370 9738 

Email: romana@oas.org 

mailto:mrkic@un.org
mailto:cobos@un.org
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14.  Comité Nacional de 

Estadísticas Vitales 

31.  Ms. Danuta Teresa Rajs Grzebien 

Position : Advisor to the National Vital Statistics 

Committee 

Address : Calle Premio Nobel 3185,  Dept. 202 B, 

Macul, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 227 65 136 

Email: danutarajs@gmail.com 

 OBSERVERS   

15.  Chile 32.  Ms. María José Uribe Valdés 

Position : Coordinadora, Encuestas Sociales 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : San Diego 630, Piso 3, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 2939 5321 

Email: URIBEMARIAJOSE@GMAIL.COM, 

MARIA.URIBE@INE.CL 

  33.  Ms. Cristina Morales  

Position : Head, Projects 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 289 24 726 

Email: cristina.morales@ine.cl 

  34.  Mr. Felipe Alejandro Ortega Carrasco  

Position : Demographic Analyst 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Mario Alvo 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 282 69 255 

Email: felipe.ortega@ine.cl 

  35.  Ms. Javiera Rauld  

Position : Demographic Analyst 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 510 32 715  

Email: Javiera.rauld@ine.cl 

  36.  Ms. Marisol Rakela  

Position : Jefe, Subdepartamento Estadísticas 

Registros Administrativos y Sociales 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 859 53 818 

Email: Marisol.rakela@ine.cl 

  37.  Mr. Gustavo Cofré 

Position : Demographic Analyst 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 8896 8928  

Email: gustavo.cofre@ine.cl 
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  38.  Ms. Nora Cvjetkovic Zúñiga 

Position : Analista, Registros administrativos y 

sociales 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : San Diego 630, Santiago 

Phone : (56 2) 2939 5332 

Email: nora.cvjetkovic@ine.cl 

  39.  Mr. Jaime Espina 

Position : Head, International relations 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 770 74 776 

Email: Jaime.espina@ine.cl 

  40.  Mr. Eugenio Acuña  

Position : Demographics Analyst 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 826 92 58 

Email: Eugenio.acuna@ine.cl 

  41.  Mr. Sergio Vera  

Position : Statistician-Demographer 

Instituto Nacional de Estadística 

Address : Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santiago 

Phone : (56 9) 777 35 777 

Email: Sergio.vera@ine.cl 

  42.  Ms. Lorena del Pilar Velozo Veloso  

Position : Asistente Social 

Ministerio de Salud 

Phone : (56 2) 257 40 145 

Email: lvelozo@minsal.cl 

  43.  Ms. Julibeth Rodríguez 

Position: Instituto Nacional de Estadísticas 

Address: 

Phone: 

Email: 

  44.  Mr. Ronald Enrique Melara 

Position: Ingeniero en Informática, Instituto Nacional 

de Estadísticas 

Address:Av. General San Martín 305, Lampa 

Phone: (56-9) 6208 5598 

Email:Ronald.melara@ine.cl, 

Ronald.melara@gmail.com 

  45.  Ms. Marlen Henríquez 

Position: Analista Técnico, Instituto Nacional de 

Estadísticas  

Address: Hurtado de Mendoza 1460, Santaigo 

mailto:lvelozo@minsal.cl
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Phone: (56-2) 2826 9260 

Email:marlen.henriquez@ine.cl 

  46.  Mr. Pablo Romero Silva 

Position: Instituto Nacional de Estadísticas. 

Address: 

Phone: 

Email: 

  47.  Ms. Nelly Vásquez Jiménez 

Position: Asistente, RENIEC 

Address: Jr. Bolivia 109, Lima. 

Phone: 9 9011 3032 

Email: nellyta_vasquez1408@hotmail.com 

16.  ECLAC 48.  Mr. Daniel Taccari 

Position: Statistician, División de Estadísticas, 

CEPAL 
Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2176 

Email: Daniel.taccari@cepal.org 

  49.  Mr. Miguel Ojeda 

Position: Consultor, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2164 

Email: Miguel.ojeda@cepal.org 

  50.  Mr. Mario Acuña 

Position: Consultor, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2544 

Email: mario.acuna@cepal.org 

  51.  Mr. Markos Saravia 

Position: Pasante, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2000 

Email: markos.saravia@cepal.org 

  52.  Ms. María Cecilia Villarroel 

Position: Consultora, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2087 

Email: maria.villarroel@cepal.org 

  53.  Mr. Luis Rodríguez 

Position: Consultor, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2465 

Email: luis.rodriguez@cepal.org 

  54.  Mr. Ignacio Becker 

Position: Pasante, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2000 

Email: ignacio.becker@cepal.org 
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  55.  Ms. Lina Márquez 

Position: Consultora, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2001 

Email: lina.marquez@cepal.org 

  56.  Mr. Leandro Reboiras 

Position: Consultor, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2331 

Email: leandro.reboiras@cepal.org 

  57.  Mr. Cristobal Abarca 

Position: Pasante, CELADE- División de Población 

Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2000 

Email: cristobal.abarca@cepal.org 

  58.  Ms. Katherine Páez 

Position: Consultora, CELADE – División de Población 

Address: Address: Av. Dag Hamarksjöld 3477, Vitacura, 

Santiago 

Phone : (562) 2210 2763 

Email: Katherine.paez@cepal.org 

 


